
ACT191 

ACT 191 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Marriage Licenses. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

S. B. NO. 456 

SECTION 1. Section 323-6, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, is amended to 
read as follows: 

"Sec. 323-6. Application; license; limitations. In order to secure a li­
cense to marry, the persons applying therefor shall appear personally before an 
agent authorized to grant marriage licenses and shall file with him an applica­
tion in writing. The application shall be accompanied by a statement signed 
and sworn to by each of the persons, setting forth: his or her full name, age, 
rac.e, residence, occupation, if any; their relationship, if any; the full names of 
parents, and whether living or dead; whether previously married and the man­
ner of the dissolution of the prior marriage or marriages; any other items re­
quired by the standard marriage certificate as recommended by the public 
health service, national center for health statistics, subject to approval of and 
modification by the department of health. The agent shall indorse on the appli­
cation, over his signature, the date of the filing thereof and shall issue a license 
which shall bear on its face the date of issuance. Every license shall be of full 
force and effect for thirty days commencing from and including the date of is­
suance. After the thirty-day period, the license shall become void and no mar­
riage ceremony shall be performed thereon. 

All applications and licenses shall be made and issued upon forms to be 
furnished by the department of health." 

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding the adoption of Act 16, Session Laws of 
Hawaii 1968, this Act shall have full force according to its intent. Upon the 
taking effect of this Act or the Hawaii Revised Statutes, whichever occurs 
later, this Act shall be construed to be in amendment of or in addition to the 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, all references in this Act being construed to refer to 
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the applicable or corresponding provisions of the Hawaii Revised Statutes. 
The revisor of statutes may reword and renumber the reference in this 

Act and make such other formal or verbal changes as may be necessary to con­
form with the Hawaii Revised Statutes. 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved July 14, 1969.) 
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